No. 23-4169

# In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JESSICA BATES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FARIBORZ PAKSERESHT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon Case No. 2:23-cv-00474-AN

## BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF MICHAEL AND JENNIFER LASCHE

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

RAY D. HACKE OREGON STATE BAR NO. 173647 PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE 317 COURT ST. NE, STE. 202 SALEM, OR 97301 PHONE: (503) 917-4409 E-MAIL: RHACKE@PJI.ORG THOMAS RAWLINGS GEORGIA STATE BAR NO. 595795 TAYLOR ENGLISH DUMA LLP 1600 PARKWOOD CIR., STE. 202 ATLANTA, GA 30339 PHONE: (774) 434-6868 E-MAIL: TRAWLINGS@TAYLORENGLISH.COM

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Case: 23-4169, 01/18/2024, DktEntry: 32.1, Page 2 of 32

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv-vi
INTRODUCTION
INTEREST OF THE AMICI AND AUTHORITY TO FILE
STATEMENT OF ISSUES6
STANDARD OF REVIEW
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. Oregon's Department of Human Services has weaponized OAR § 413-200-0308 (2)(k) to discriminate against the religious beliefs of potential foster parents such as Ms. Bates while applying a different standard for those foster care eligibility factors that do not implicate religious beliefs
A. Caring for Children Requires a Wide Range of Foster Families and Providers10
B. General foster parent eligibility requirements such as OAR § 413-200-0308 (2) are merely a preliminary step in the foster/adoption matching process
C The context further shows that ODHS does not generally interpret subsection (k) to require that every foster parent be capable of caring for every child
D. The context demonstrates that ODHS does in fact have a system through which the agency makes

individualized exceptions for certain prospective foster parents based upon those foster parents' work scheduled, physical capacities, and training or education	14
II. OAR § 413-200-0308 (2) is not narrowly tailored to adequately respect and fulfill Ms. Bates' right to serve as a foster parent while maintaining her First	
Amendment Rights	
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<b>Pages</b>
Blais v. Hunter 493 F. Supp. 3d 984, 1000 (E.D. Wash 2020)	19
Cal. Chamber of Com. v. Council for Educ. & Rsch. on Toxics 29 F.4th 468, 477–78 (9th Cir. 2022)	6
Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified	
Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. 82 F.4th 664, 686 (9th Cir. 2023)	9, 18
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> US, 141 S. Ct. 1868, 1877 (2021)	18
<i>Junior Sports Mags. Inc. v. Bonta</i> 80 F.4th 1109, 1115 (9th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Lasche v. New Jersey</i> 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 5364 (3d Cir. Mar. 1, 2022)	3
Lasche v. New Jersey Civil Action File No: 18-17552 (D. NJ)	2
<i>Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta</i> 50 F.4th 928, 934 (9th Cir. 2022)	6
Tandon v. Newsom US, 141 S. Ct. 1294, 1296 (2021)	18
<u>Statutes and Laws</u>	
The Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act of 1974 Pub. L. 93-247	4
The Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980 Pub. L 96-272	4

The Adoption and Safe Families Act of 1997 Pub. L 105-894
Social Security Act, Part IV-E 42 USC § 670 <i>et seq</i> 4
Religious Freedom Restoration Act Pub. L 103-141 (42 USC § 2000bb et seq)20
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
42 USC § 675 (1)14
ORS §419B.34913
ORS § 419B.192 (4)(b), (c)13
ORS § 419B.337 (1)13
Regulations
OAR § 413-200-0308 (2)
OAR § 413-200-0308 (2)(i), (j)
OAR § 413-200-0308 (2)(k)6, 7, 8, 14
"Safe and Appropriate Foster Care Placement Requirements for Titles IV-E and IV-B" 88 Federal Register 66752 ff (September 25, 2023)19-21
45 CFR § 1355.22 (proposed)19, 20

# **Other Authorities**

Amanda Arden, "More foster parents needed in Portland metro area" (August 30, 2022) KOIN News,
available at
https://www.koin.com/local/more-foster-parents-needed-in-
portland-metro-
area/#:~:text=(KOIN)%20%E2%80%93%20Across%20Orego n%2C,%2C%20a%20Portland%2Dbased%20nonprofit (last
accessed 13 Jan. 2024)
Child Welfare Information Gateway, "Major Federal
Legislation Concerned With Child Protection, Child
Welfare, and Adoption (2019), available at
https://www.childwelfare.gov/resources/major-federal-
legislation-concerned-child-protection-child-welfare-and-
adoption/ (last accessed 13 Jan 2024).
CHILD WELFARE LAW AND PRACTICE: REPRESENTING
CHILDREN, PARENTS, AND AGENCIES IN NEGLECT, ABUSE, AND
DEPENDENCY CASES, 4TH EDITION (NACC, 2023).
The Imprint Veuth and Femily News "Whe Cores, A
The Imprint Youth and Family News, "Who Cares: A National Count of Foster Homes and Families (December
2023), available at
https://www.fostercarecapacity.com/data/total-licensed-
foster-homes (last accessed 13 Jan 2024).
<u>105ter nomes</u> (last accessed 15 gan 2024). 
National Association of Counsel for Children, "Child
Welfare Law Specialist Certification," available at
https://naccchildlaw.org/cwls-
<u>certification/#:~:text=CWLS%20certification%20is%20curre</u>
ntly%20available,%2C%20Pennsylvania%2C%20and%20W
<u>est%20Virginia</u> (last accessed 17 Jan 2024).

Oregon Department of Human Services, Child Welfare
Procedure Manual (revised 9 Jan 2024),
https://www.oregon.gov/odhs/rules-policy/Documents/cw-
procedure-manual.pdf (last accessed 13 Jan 2024).
Oregon Department of Human Services, "Foster Care:
Frequently Asked Questions," available at
https://www.oregon.gov/odhs/foster-care/pages/faq.aspx
(last accessed 17 Jan 2024).
Sam Pape, "Basic Rights Oregon Wants You to Think About Fostering Queer Youth." <i>Portland Mercury</i> (Sept 25, 2023), available at <u>https://www.portlandmercury.com/lgbtq/2023/09/25/467411</u> <u>33/basic-rights-oregon-wants-you-to-think-about-fostering-</u> <u>queer-youth</u> (last accessed 13 Jan 2024). 
Rosinsky, K., Fischer, M., & Haas, M. "Child Welfare
Financing SFY 2020: Title IV-E" in <i>Child Welfare</i>
Financing SFY 2020: A survey of federal, state, and local
expenditures. (May 2023), available at
https://cms.childtrends.org/wp-
<u>content/uploads/2023/05/ChildWelfareFinancingSFY2020_T</u>
<u>itleIV-E.pdf</u> (last accessed 13 Jan 2024)
